
Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, Devon TQ1 3DR 

Main Switchboard (01803) 201201 
Fax (01803) 207006  DX 59006 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

June Gurry, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207012 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 
 

Thursday, 21 May 2015 
 
 

Meeting of the Annual Council 
 
Dear Member 
 
I am pleased to invite you to attend the Annual meeting of Torbay Council which will be held in 
Rosetor Room, Riviera International Conference Centre, Chestnut Avenue, Torquay, TQ2 
5LZ on Monday, 1 June 2015 commencing at 11.00 am 
 
The items to be discussed at this meeting are attached.   
 
Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 
Steve Parrock 
Executive Director of Finance and Operations 
 
 
(All members are summoned to attend the meeting of the Council in accordance with the requirements of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and Standing Orders A5.) 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 

 
 
 



(ii) 

Meeting of the Annual Council 
Agenda 

 
1.   Opening of meeting 

 
 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 30) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Council held on 26 February 2015. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect the Chairman/woman of the Council for the Municipal Year 

2015/2016. 
 

6.   Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman of the Council  
 To appoint the Vice-Chairman/woman of the Council for the 

2015/2016 Municipal Year. 
 

7.   Adjournment  
 To consider adjourning the meeting until 1.00 p.m. on Monday, 1 

June 2015 to deal with the remainder of the business set out in the 
separate agenda. 
 
 
 



(iii) 

 Note  
 An audio recording of this meeting will normally be available at 

www.torbay.gov.uk within 48 hours. 
 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Council 
 

26 February 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Chairwoman of the Council (Councillor Barnby) (In the Chair) 
Vice-Chairman of the Council (Councillor Hill) 

 
The Mayor of Torbay (Mayor Oliver) 

 
Councillors Amil, Bent, Brooksbank, Cowell, Darling, Davies, Doggett, Ellery, Excell, 

Faulkner (A), Faulkner (J), Hernandez, Hytche, Kingscote, Lewis, McPhail, Mills, Morey, 
Parrott, Pentney, Pountney, Pritchard, Scouler, Stockman, Stocks, Thomas (D) and 

Tyerman 
 
 

 
150 Opening of meeting  

 
The Chairwoman gave apologies from her Chaplain and opened the meeting with a 
minute’s silence for personal reflection. 
 

151 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Addis, Baldrey, Butt, James, 
Stringer, Thomas (J) and Councillors Bent and Kingscote would be joining the 
meeting after the adjournment. 
 

152 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 5 February and the adjourned 
meeting held on 12 February 2015 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairwoman. 
 

153 Declarations of interests  
 
The following non-pecuniary interests were declared: 
 
Councillor Minute 

Number 
Nature of interest 
 

Doggett 166 Lay member of the Joined Up Medical 
Operational Group of the Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Council Thursday, 26 February 2015 
 

 

Excell 164 A member of the Windmill Board 

Faulkner (J) 164 Chair of the Windmill Centre 

Hill 168 Trustee of the Torbay Coast and 
Countryside Trust 
 

McPhail 
 
Tyerman 
 
 
Scouler 
 

166 
 
168 
 
 
166 

Husband is in receipt of healthcare 
 
Trustee of the Torbay Coast and 
Countryside Trust 
 
Board Member and Governor of 
Torbay and South District Health Care 
Trust 
 

The Monitoring Officer reported that senior officers had declared personal interests 
in respect of Minute 170.  Caroline Taylor declared a personal interest in respect of 
Minute 166 as her mother is in receipt of care.  Anne-Marie Bond declared a 
personal interest in respect of Minute 177 as she was being appointed as a Deputy 
Electoral Registration Officer. 
 

154 Communications  
 
The Chairwoman announced that she had been presented with a cheque for £1,709 
from the Rotary Club of Babbacombe and St Marychurch for funding raised for her 
charities over the past year - Devon In Sight and Torbay Disability Support and 
thanked everyone for their kind donations. 
 
The Mayor advised that there were over 40 successful recipients who would benefit 
from the Mayor’s Fund this year, which would be announced to the public next week. 
 

155 Members' questions  
 
Members received a paper detailing the questions, attached to the agenda, notice of 
which had been given in accordance with Standing Order A13.  The Chairwoman 
advised that Question 10 had been withdrawn. 
 
Verbal responses were provided at the meeting.  Supplementary questions were 
then asked and answered in respect of the questions. 
 

156 Notice of Motion - Constitution Amendment - Civic and Ceremonial Precedence 
(Council Decision)  
 
Members considered a motion on a proposed amendment to the Constitution in 
relation to Civic and Ceremonial Precedence, notice of which was given in 
accordance with Standing Order A14. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Darling and seconded by Councillor Morey: 

Page 2



Council Thursday, 26 February 2015 
 

 

 
Under the Council’s current governance arrangements, the Mayor is the First 
Citizen of the Borough and takes precedence as he/she deems appropriate to 
undertake such civic and ceremonial duties.  The Chairwoman of the Council 
acts as the Council’s second citizen (after the Mayor) and will undertake (or 
arrange for the Vice-Chairman to undertake) such civic and ceremonial 
functions as requested by the Mayor.  In practice this has caused confusion 
as to which events the Mayor and/or Chairwoman will attend and the 
public/organisers of events as they expect to see the Council’s ‘civic mayor’ at 
events. 
 
In respect of civic and ceremonial functions it is for the Council to choose 
whether to apply the role of First Citizen of the Borough to the Mayor or 
Chairwoman and who takes precedence at civic and ceremonial functions.   
 
To clarify the role of the Chairman/woman of the Council as First Citizen of 
the Borough and the role of the Mayor to promote business and economic 
regeneration of Torbay in respect of civic and ceremonial events, it is 
proposed: 
 
That the Council’s Constitution be amended as follows: 

 
Article 4 – The Council  
 
4.06 Role and function of the Chairman/woman of the Council  
 
The Chairman/woman shall have precedence in the Borough as first citizen 
(but not so as to prejudicially affect Her Majesty’s royal prerogative) and 
Section 3(4A) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amend
[...]
ch civic and ceremonial duties as he/she 
considers appropriate. (Note: the Vice-Chairman/woman of the Council or an 
appropriate ward or other Member shall act as the Chairman/woman’s deputy 
in relation to civic and ceremonial functions at the Chairman/woman’s request.  
The Mayor (where invited by the event organiser) will also attend those civic 
and ceremonial events which promote the business of the Council and the 
Bay.) 
 
The Chairman/woman of the Council will act as the Council’s second citizen 
(after the Mayor) and will undertake (or arrange for the Vice-Chairman to 
undertake) such civic and ceremonial functions as requested by the Mayor. 
 

In accordance with Standing Order A14.3(b), the Chairman advised that the motion 
would be dealt with by this meeting. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order A19.4, a recorded vote was taken on the motion. 
The voting was taken by roll call as follows: For: Councillors Barnby, Cowell, Darling, 
Davies, Doggett, Ellery, Faulkner (A), Faulkner (J), Hernandez, Lewis, Morey, 
Pentney, Pountney, Stockman, Stocks, Thomas (D) and Tyerman (17); Against: 
Councillors Amil, Excell, Hytche, McPhail, Mills, Parrott, Pritchard and Scouler (8); 
Abstain: Councillors Brooksbank and Hill and the Mayor (3); and Absent: Councillors 
Addis, Baldrey, Bent, Butt, James, Kingscote, Stringer and Thomas (J) (8).  On being 
put to the vote, the motion was declared carried. 

Page 4



Council Thursday, 26 February 2015 
 

 

 
157 Notice of Motion - Children and Young People on Fluoxetine (Prozac) (Mayoral 

Decision)  
 
Members considered a motion in relation to children and young people on Fluoxetine 
(Prozac), notice of which was given in accordance with Standing Order A14. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Parrott and seconded by Councillor Stockman: 
 

That this Council asks the Mayor to make use of the new close ties between 
the partners of the Health and Wellbeing Board, and the Director of Public 
Health and her access to both the
[...]
 proposed 
change is not necessary. 
 

160 Adjournment  
 
At this juncture the meeting was adjourned to reconvene at 5.30 p.m. on Thursday, 
26 February 2015. 
 

161 Order of Business  
 
At this juncture Councillor Hernandez left the meeting and Councillors Bent and 
Kingscote joined the meeting. 
 
In accordance with Standing Order A7.2 in relation to Council meetings, the order of 
business was varied to enable Items 8, 9, 10, 23 and 24 (Revenue Budget 
Monitoring 2014/15 Quarter 3, Capital Investment Plan Update – 2014/15 Quarter 3, 

Page 7



Council Thursday, 26 February 2015 
 

 

Council Tax 2015/2016, Senior Management Team Restructure and Principles of 
Overview and Scrutiny) to be considered after Item 18 (Strategic Agreement 
between Torbay and Southern Devon Health and Care NHS Trust and Torbay 
Council/Torbay and South Devon Clinical Commissioning Group) and Items 11 and 
12 (Provisional Calendar of Meetings 2015/2016 and Statutory Officer Appointments 
– Deputy Electoral Registration Officer to be considered after Item 22 (Review of 
School Places in Torbay). 
 

162 Petition for Debate - Covenant for Cary Green (Mayoral Decision)  
 
In accordance with Standing Order A12, the Council received the petition (1336 
signatures and 90 e-signatures), asking Torbay Council as freehold landowner, to 
covenant with the residents of Torquay, not to allow any development of Cary Green 
without first obtaining the agreement of the majority of the residents of Torquay at a 
referendum.  At the invitation of the Chairwoman, Patricia Bishop addressed the 
Council.  
 
The Chairwoman advised that, under the Council’s Petition Scheme, as the petition 
had reached the 1,000 signature threshold it was subject to debate by the Council. 
 
The Monitoring Officer outlined the options open to the Council. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Mills and seconded by Councillor Pritchard: 
 

That no action be taken in respect of the petition on a covenant for Cary 
Green. 


[...]
nsultation with the relevant Chairman/woman; 

and 

 

Page 20



Council Thursday, 26 February 2015 
 

 

(iii) that the Priorities and Resources meetings be determined by the 
Governance Support Manager in consultation with the relevant 
Chairman/woman, after the Elections in May 2015. 

 
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared carried unanimous. 
 

177 Statutory Officer Appointments - Deputy Electoral Registration Officer  
 
The Council considered the Statutory Officer Appointments for Deputy Electoral 
Registration Officers. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor McPhail and seconded by Councillor Morey: 
 

that the appointments of Anne-Marie Bond, June Gurry and Catherine 
Hayden as the Council’s Statutory Deputy Electoral Registration Officers be 
confirmed. 
 

On being put to the vote, the motion was declared carried unanimous. 
 
(Note:  Prior to consideration of the item in Minute 177, Anne-Marie Bond declared 
her personal interest.) 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



 

 

Record of Decisions 
 

Petition Requesting a Covenant for Cary Green 
 

Decision Taker 
 
Mayor on 26 February 2015 
 
Decision 
 
That no action be taken in respect of the petition on a covenant for Cary Green. 
 
Reason for the Decision 
 
Members voted unanimously to approve a lease of the Marina Car Park, the Pavilion and Cary 
Green, to enable a major regeneration project to be delivered which capitalizes on the prime 
waterside location of the existing Marina Car Park, which safeguards the long term viability of 
The Pavilion, allows appropriate development of Cary Green and preserves the level of car 
parking and revenue to the Council and Harbour Authority, at the Council meeting held on 1 
February 2012 and the issues raised in the petition impact upon that previous decision (Minute 
524/2/12 refers). 
 
Implementation 
 
This decision will come into force and may be implemented on 11 March 2015 unless the call-in 
proce

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Annual Meeting of Council 
 

1 June 2015 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Chairwoman of the Council (Councillor Barnby) (In the Chair) 
Vice-Chairman of the Council (Councillor Hill) 

 
The Mayor of Torbay (Mayor Oliver) 

 
Councillors Amil, Bent, Brooks, Bye, Carter, Cunningham, Darling, Darling, Doggett, 

Ellery, Excell, Haddock, King, Kingscote, Lewis, Manning, Mills, Morey, Morris, Parrott, 
Robson, Stockman, Stocks, Stringer, Stubley, Sykes, Thomas (D), Thomas (J), Tolchard, 

Tyerman and Winfield 
 
 

 
1 Opening of meeting  

 
The Chairwoman gave apologies from her Chaplain and opened the meeting with a 
minute’s silence for personal reflection. 
 

2 Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lang, O’Dwyer and Pentney. 
 

3 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 26 February 2015 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

4 Election of Chairman/woman  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Lewis and seconded by Councillor Parrott: 
 

that Councillor Ray Hill be elected Chairman of the Council of the Borough of 
Torbay for the Municipal Year 2015/2016. 

 
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared carried (unanimous). 
 

(The Chairman, Councillor Hill, in the Chair) 
 
The Chairman of the Council took the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and Oath 
of Allegiance and thanked the Council for the honour bestowed upon him. 
 



Annual Council Monday, 1 June 2015 
 

 

The Chairman also announced that Mrs Patricia Hill would be his Consort during his 
term of office and his joint charities would be the Torbay Hospital League of Friends 
and the Rotary Club of Torquay. 
 

5 Chairman's Chaplain and Civic Sunday  
 
The Chairman announced that he had appointed Father Robert Ward to be his 
Chaplain and that the Annual Civic Church Service would be held at St Mary the 
Virgin Parish Church, St Marychurch, on Sunday 25 October 2015. 
 

6 Retiring Chairwoman and Chairwoman's Escort  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Tyerman and seconded by Councillor Morey: 
 

that the Council express its sincere thanks and appreciation to Councillor 
Jane Barnby and Mr Richard Barnby for the manner in which they had 
carried out their duties during their term of office. 

 
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared carried (unanimous). 
 

7 Appointment of Vice-Chairman/woman of the Council  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Amil and seconded by Councillor Stockman: 
 

that Councillor Anne Brooks be elected Vice-Chairwoman of the Council of 
the Borough of Torbay for the Municipal Year 2015/2016. 

 
On being put to the vote, the motion was declared carried (unanimous). 
 
The Vice-Chairwoman of the Council took the Declaration of Acceptance of Office 
and thanked the Council for the honour bestowed upon her. 
 
The Vice-Chairwoman also announced that Mr William Taylor would be her Escort 
during her term of office. 
 

8 Adjournment  
 
At this juncture the meeting was adjourned until 1.00 pm on Monday 1 June 2015. 
 
 

Chairman 


